TOWN OF BAYVIEW ORDINANCE NO. 1-83 REVISED 9/2004 CULVERT AND DRIVEWAY ORDINANCE

The Town Board of the Town of Bayview, Bayfield County, Wisconsin do ordain as follows:

An Ordinance to establish and prescribe rules and regulations governing the installation of entrances to abutting premises from the Town of Bayview Highways, Bayfield County, Wisconsin and any excavation, fill or installation of any culvert of or in said Highways.

The Town Board of the Town of Bayview, Bayfield County, Wisconsin do ordain as follows:

- 1. In accordance with the provisions of the Wisconsin State Statutes, in particular all or parts of 86.05 and 86.07, no person shall make any excavation or fill or install any culvert or make any other alteration on any Town Highway or in any manner disturb any Highway or Bridge without a permit therefore from the Town Board of Supervisors, and:
- 2. Such permit shall contain the statement and be subject to the condition that the work shall be constructed subject to the following rules and regulations and any new rules and regulations as may hereafter be prescribed by the Board:
 - A. The installation of any culvert as deemed necessary by the Board shall be a minimum size of 18 inches in diameter and 24 feet in length unless otherwise decided by the board.
 - B. The driveway within the area of the public right of way shall slop away from the public road at a minimum of 1% and a maximum of 5% to prevent erosion onto the public road. An adequate roadbed of suitable material to support the projected traffic shall be determined by the town board in considering driveway approval.
- 3. All driveways shall be constructed in accordance with the above requirements and any other specifications as may be set forth by the Town Board. Cost of the culvert and all materials (sand, gravel, etc.) shall be paid for by the landowner.
- 4. Any such entrance to abutting premises shall be paid for and maintained by the owner of the premises, which includes keeping any culvert free of foreign matter At all times.

BY ORDER OF THE TOWN BOARD, TOWN OF BAYVIEW

Donald Jenicek, Chairman Robert Mick, Supervisor Robert Bodin, Supervisor Suzanne Jenicek, Clerk Adpoted: September 14, 2004